Data Brief
For further information contact your local STMicroelectronics sales office.
November 2008  Rev 1 1/4
4
STEVAL-ILL016V1
15 W offline TRIAC dimmable LED driver based on the
LD6562AD and TSM1052 (USA market-115 V)
Features
■ 120 V line (96 V to 132 Vrms)
■ Vout is set at 40 V max
■ Iout is set at 0.7 A maximum average current
■ 0.7 minimum power factor, required for
residential use
■ 0.9 or greater power factor, required for
commercial use
■ Capable of FCC Class B conducted EMI
■ Emitted acoustic noise less than 24 dBA
■ Isolated output, "safe" voltage
■ Dimmable with low-cost TRIAC based dimmer,
average current down to less than 10% of
maximum LED current
■ LED lifetime of 25,000 hours (residential) or
35,000 hours (commercial) to 70% light output
■ Meets requirements of US DOE ENERGY
STAR® program requirements for SSL
luminaires - version 1.0
Description
This demonstration board is a low-cost driver for
LEDs that is compatible with TRIAC phase-control
dimmers. The design gives illumination
manufacturers a low-cost, commonly available
dimming option for home fixtures. A side benefit is
that, when not wired to a dimmer, the unit's power
factor is over 0.9.
The design is based on the L6562A transition
mode PFC controller driving a single stage PFC-
flyback power converter.
AM3120v1
STEVAL-ILL016V1
Obso
lete Product(
s)
- O
bso
lete Product(
s)
Obso
lete Product(
s)
- O
bso
lete Product(
s)
Schematic STEVAL-ILL016V1
2/4
1 Schematic
Figure 1. STEVAL-ILL016V1 schematic
1
2
TB
1
TE
R
M
ST
R
IP
2
R
7
27
 1
W
 W
W
C
5
0.
1u
F
"X
2"
D
1
S1
M
D
3
S1
M
D
2
S1
M
D
4
S1
M
C
6
0.
33
uF
C
7
0.
1u
F
25
0V
F1
-1
A
FU
SE
 W
IR
ED
R
1
10
0K
C
8
1u
F
50
V
C
1
0.
01
uF
 6
30
V
 X
7RR
3
82
K
D
6
ST
TH
1R
06
A
C
9
1u
F
63
V
C
10
1u
F
63
V
R
15
1.
5
5%
R
16
1.
5
5%
Q
1
ST
P5
N
K
60
ZF
P
R
14
20
0
R
9
47
K
IN
G
N
D
C
LA
M
P
+O
U
T
0.
7A
 M
A
X
D
9
M
M
SD
41
48
R
4
82
K
R
5
82
K
C
18
47
00
pF
 Y
C
17
10
0p
F
1K
V
R
20 10
-O
U
T
OUTDIODE
C
2
10
0p
F
1K
V
R
6
33
0
C
16
0.
47
uF
C
3
0.
1u
F
"X
2"
R8
220 2W
12
0V
 6
0H
z
1 2TB
2
TE
R
M
ST
R
IP
2
36
V
 M
A
X
Ir
m
s =
 5
60
m
A
Ip
k
=
1.
15
A
Ia
vg
 =
 0
.7
A
Ir
m
s =
 1
.7
A
Ip
k
=
5.
2A
Lpri = 0.6mH
TU
R
N
S
R
AT
IO
S:
PR
I =
 1
0
SE
C
 =
 a
s a
pp
ro
pr
ia
te
A
U
X
 =
 1
.9
6
IN
V
1
C
O
M
P
2
MULT3
Vcc8
ZC
D
5
G
A
TE
7
GND 6
CS 4
U
1
L6
56
2A
D
R
13
43
K
APPX 3.2V
2.
50
V
Ia
vg
 =
 4
00
m
AQ1: Peak = 470V Use 600V xstr
Allow 1W, no sink - Rmax = 3.19 ohms
STP5NK60ZFP RdsON = 1.6 ohms
C
11
1u
F
63
V
L3 33
uH
 1
.6
A
C
12
1u
F
63
V
FO
R
 2
 S
TR
IN
G
S
O
F
8
LE
D
S
1 3
2
D
7
ST
PS
10
15
0C
T
0.6W @ 120V 90deg cond
L4 Pa
na
so
ni
c
EL
F-
17
N
00
2A
PO
SI
N
A
C
1
A
C
2
SN
U
B
H
O
T
N
EU
T
D
R
A
IN
FHOT
SE
C
TA
P
R
AW
O
U
T
R
10
80
6K
 1
%
R
17
20
K
C
13
0.
00
22
uF
D11
MMSZ5246
R
19
18
K
R
25
27
0K
C
19
22
uF
 5
0V
A
pp
x
11
.5
V
R
lo
ad
 =
 4
0
oh
m
s 1
5W
Zl
oa
d
=
4
oh
m
s
R
18
68
K
D
12
M
M
SD
41
48
1 2
34
U
2
PS
27
03
-1
 O
PT
O
1
3 2
Q
2
M
M
B
T4
40
1
1 3 4
5 67
2
8
T1 C
ra
m
er
 C
SM
20
10
-1
28
R
34
68
0K
R
eq
ui
re
d
fo
r s
ta
rtu
p
of
 L
65
62
A
R
11
4.
3K
R
23
2.
2K
C
20
0.
03
3u
F
C
22
0.
1u
F
C
14
22
uF
 5
0V
R
33
10
0K
R
27
0.
56
O
U
TH
K
R
29
0.
56
R
28
1.
5
R
31
10
K
 1
%
Vcc6
O
U
T
3
V
ct
rl
1
GND 2
Visense 5
Ictrl 4
U
3
TS
M
10
52
C
15 0.
01
uF
R
32
47
K
1
3 2
Q
3
M
M
B
T4
40
1
D
10
M
M
SD
41
48
R
21
22
0K
0.20V
Ea
ch
 0
.4
90
3
oh
m
 p
ar
al
le
l r
es
is
ta
nc
e
Fo
r 3
00
m
A
 u
se
 0
.5
72
 o
hm
s.
1.
21
V
D
13
M
M
SZ
52
42
B
C
21
10
uF
 5
0V
R
26
33
2K
 1
%
ad
ds
 3
50
m
A
 o
ut
pu
t c
ur
re
nt
O
U
TN
EG
C
23
0.
1u
F
TO
PS
ID
E
G
R
O
U
N
D
 P
LA
N
E
A
LL
O
W
 5
V
 P
ER
 L
ED
 IN
 S
TR
IN
G
Fo
r (
2)
 3
50
m
A
 st
rin
gs
:
or
 C
SM
20
10
-1
27
R
24
10
0K
2.
12
m
H
 d
iff
er
en
tia
l L
R
2
1K
R
12
1K
V
cc
V
cc
B
ul
k
G
at
ed
rv
ZC
D
AM3121v1
Obso
lete Product(
s)
- O
bso
lete Product(
s)
STEVAL-ILL016V1 Revision history
3/4
2 Revision history
Table 1. Document revision history
Date Revision Changes
06-Nov-2008 1 Initial release
Obso
lete Product(
s)
- O
bso
lete Product(
s)
STEVAL-ILL016V1
4/4
Please Read Carefully:
Information in this document is provided solely in connection with ST products. STMicroelectronics NV and its subsidiaries (“ST”) reserve the
right to make changes, corrections, modifications or improvements, to this document, and the products and services described herein at any
time, without notice.
All ST products are sold pursuant to ST’s terms and conditions of sale.
Purchasers are solely responsible for the choice, selection and use of the ST products and services described herein, and ST assumes no
liability whatsoever relating to the choice, selection or use of the ST products and services described herein.
No license, express or implied, by estoppel or otherwise, to any intellectual property rights is granted under this document. If any part of this
document refers to any third party products or services it shall not be deemed a license grant by ST for the use of such third party products
or services, or any intellectual property contained therein or considered as a warranty covering the use in any manner whatsoever of such
third party products or services or any intellectual property contained therein.
UNLESS OTHERWISE SET FORTH IN ST’S TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE ST DISCLAIMS ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED
WARRANTY WITH RESPECT TO THE USE AND/OR SALE OF ST PRODUCTS INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE (AND THEIR EQUIVALENTS UNDER THE LAWS
OF ANY JURISDICTION), OR INFRINGEMENT OF ANY PATENT, COPYRIGHT OR OTHER INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHT.
UNLESS EXPRESSLY APPROVED IN WRITING BY AN AUTHORIZED ST REPRESENTATIVE, ST PRODUCTS ARE NOT
RECOMMENDED, AUTHORIZED OR WARRANTED FOR USE IN MILITARY, AIR CRAFT, SPACE, LIFE SAVING, OR LIFE SUSTAINING
APPLICATIONS, NOR IN PRODUCTS OR SYSTEMS WHERE FAILURE OR MALFUNCTION MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL INJURY,
DEATH, OR SEVERE PROPERTY OR ENVIRONMENTAL DAMAGE. ST PRODUCTS WHICH ARE NOT SPECIFIED AS "AUTOMOTIVE
GRADE" MAY ONLY BE USED IN AUTOMOTIVE APPLICATIONS AT USER’S OWN RISK.
Resale of ST products with provisions different from the statements and/or technical features set forth in this document shall immediately void
any warranty granted by ST for the ST product or service described herein and shall not create or extend in any manner whatsoever, any
liability of ST.
ST and the ST logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of ST in various countries.
Information in this document supersedes and replaces all information previously supplied.
The ST logo is a registered trademark of STMicroelectronics. All other names are the property of their respective owners.
© 2008 STMicroelectronics - All rights reserved
STMicroelectronics group of companies
Australia - Belgium - Brazil - Canada - China - Czech Republic - Finland - France - Germany - Hong Kong - India - Israel - Italy - Japan -
Malaysia - Malta - Morocco - Singapore - Spain - Sweden - Switzerland - United Kingdom - United States of America
Mouser Electronics
Authorized Distributor
Click to View Pricing, Inventory, Delivery & Lifecycle Information:
 STMicroelectronics:
  STEVAL-ILL016V1